

To Be Argued By:
BRIAN D. NUGENT
Time Requested: 15 Minutes

APL-2022-00077
Appellate Division, Second Department Docket No. 2017-11372
Dutchess County Clerk's Index No. 52247/17
Orange County Clerk's Index No. EF006793-2017

Court of Appeals
STATE OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of
TEAMSTERS LOCAL 445,

Petitioner-Respondent,

—against—

TOWN OF MONROE,

Respondent-Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLANT

BRIAN D. NUGENT
MATTHEW W. LIZOTTE
FEERICK NUGENT MACCARTNEY PLLC
Attorneys for Respondent-Appellant
96 South Broadway
South Nyack, New York 10960
Telephone: (845) 353-2000
Facsimile: (845) 353-2789
bnugent@fnmlawfirm.com
mlizotte@fnmlawfirm.com

February 10, 2023

Table of Contents

	PAGE
Table of Authorities	ii
I. Preliminary Statement.....	1
II. Argument.....	6
A. There is Overwhelming Support for a Holding That the CBA is Void to the Extent Respondent Seeks to Apply it to the Secretary of the Planning Board	6
B. Respondent Fails to Refute the Public Policy, Constitutional, Statutory and Decisional Law Bases for a Holding That the CBA Is Void to the Extent Respondent Seeks to Apply It to the Secretary of the Planning Board.....	11
III. Conclusion	13

Table of Authorities

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Acting Superintendent of Schools of Liverpool Cent. Sch. Dist. v. United Liverpool Faculty Ass’n</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 509 (1977)	1
<i>In re Bd. of Educ. of Watertown City Sch. Dist. (Watertown Educ. Ass’n)</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 132 (1999)	1
<i>City of Long Beach v. Civ. Serv. Employees Ass’n, Inc.—Long Beach Unit</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 465 (2007)	2, 9
<i>City of Long Beach v Civ. Serv. Employees Ass’n, Inc.—Long Beach Unit</i> , 29 A.D.3d 789 (2d Dept. 2006)	9
<i>People ex rel. Garvey v. Prendergast</i> , 148 A.D. 129 (1st Dept. 1911)	3, 11
<i>Martin v. Hennessy</i> , 147 A.D.2d 800 (3d Dept. 1989)	2
<i>In re Mun. Housing Authority of the City of Yonkers v. Local 456</i> , 2022 N.Y. Slip Op. 31247(U), 2022 WL 1489583 (N.Y. Sup. Westchester Cnty. 2022)	6
<i>Ruiz v. County of Rockland</i> , 138 A.D.3d 999, 31 N.Y.S.3d 95 (2d Dept. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sullivan v. Town of Babylon</i> , 222 A.D.2d 593, 634 N.Y.S.2d 772 (2d Dept. 1995)	3
<i>Walentas v. New York City Dept. of Ports</i> , 167 A.D.2d 211, 561 N.Y.S.2d 718 (1st Dept. 1990)	11
<i>Waters v. City of Glen Cove</i> , 181 A.D.2d 783 (2d Dept. 1992)	3

Statutes

Civil Service Law § 20	2, 8, 9
Civil Service Law § 63	8
Civil Service Law § 75	2, 8, 9, 10
Civil Service Law § 76	10

Other Authorities

11 Am. Jur. Trials 327 (Originally published in 1966).....	6
13A N.Y. Prac, Employment Law in New York § 8:61 (2d ed.).....	7
<i>A Civil Service Primer</i> , CSEA Legal Department & Research Department, March 2019, reprinted November 2019, available at https://cseany.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/10/Civil-Service-Primer-1_UP-2019.pdf (last accessed December 1, 2022).....	5
McKinney's Cons Laws of NY, Book 9, Civ Serv. § 41, Notes of Decisions 44	6
